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Name:  John Robbins ““'“ﬂ\\l\‘!}ﬂlﬁ‘\““ \ \|\

Equilon Enterprises, LLC

Address: 953 West Irving Park Road
Chicago, Illinois

RETURN TO:

Name: Jobi Robbins ’
Equilsn Enterprises, LLC'

Address: 603 Dienlitvad, Suite 103
Naperville, Lilirois 60563

THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE

LEAKING UNDERGRDUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF THE LE4V4NG UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK(S) ASSOCIATED
WITH THE RELEASE REFERENCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO FURTHER
REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING THIS NOTI _E, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND THE REMAINDER
OF THE NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER TO TIE JFFICE OF THE RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF
TITLES OF COOK COUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCR(BL BELOW IS LOCATED.

Ilinois EPA Number: #0316165074

LUST Incident No.: #20001373

Equilon Enterprises, LLC, the owner and operator of the leaking uarierground storage tank(s)
associated with the above-referenced incident, whose address is 603 Dichl Road, Suite 103,
Naperville, Illinois, has performed investigative and/or remedial activities for the site identified as
follows and depicted on the attached Site Base Map:

Legal description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: see Legalattachment
Common Address: 953 West Irving Park Road

Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: see Legal Attachment

Site Owner: Equilon Enterprises, LLC )

Land Use Limitation: There are no land use limitations.

See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

AR Al il Al

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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EXHIBIT "A"
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Tract 42. - 953 W Irving Park/ Sheridan, Chicapo, COOK, WIC 212-1544-2803
Tax Parcel # 14-20-202-001

14-20-202-002

Parcei 1

wots L and 5 in Block 1 in Subdivision of the Vest Helf of Slock 2
in Lafiin Smith, Dyer's Subdivision of %he Norih Zast quarter of
Section 20, Township LO North, Range 1l, East of the Third Principel

Meridian (except the 1.2 acres in the North Fast corner thereof )
in Cook Cuvtity, Illinoie,

" Parcel 2

Lot € (except the Scuth 25 fesi Lhsreos ) in Block 1 in

Allrich's Subdivision of the Wesi 1/? of 3lock 2 in Laflin,
Smith end Dyer's Subdivision of the loythesst 1/4 of Section
&, Township L0 North, Renge 14 Eest of the Thira Principel

Meridien, (except 1.28 mcres in the Nortlieast corner thereot),
in Cook County, Illimois.

vogether with ell hereditaments, essements, rights, privileyss and appurtenences
vbereunto belonglug, end ell buildings, improvemense end Perivanl propersy thereon
ead ell »ight, title end interest of Gr

antor, if eny, in end 4o ihe elleys, streets,
~oads, veters end wveterweys sdjacent to Eeid yremises;

A42



Ciy of Chicago
Richard M. Datey, Mayor

Department of Environment

Henry L. Henderson
Commissioner

Twenty-fifth Fioor

30:North LaSalle Street
Chicago. Ninois 60602-257*
£312) 744-7606 (Voice)
1312) 446451 (FAX)
(312) 744-3586 (TTY)

htip:/fwww.ci.chiil.us
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July 1, 1997

. Mr. Gary P. King ‘

Manager, Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land :

~ lliinois Environmental Protection Agency R
1001 N. Grand Avenue, East ECEIVED
Springfield, IL. 62702 JUL ¢ 3 1997
'Re:  Chicago Ordinance No. 097890 LE.PA. /B.O.L.

Cear Mr. King:

Pur:uant to 35 1, Adm. Code 742.1015(1)(2), Section 11-8-385 and
11-8-3%0 2f the Municipal Code of Chicage, as amended by Ordinance
No. 097830, 2nply to all areas within the corporate limits of the City of
Chicago.

Sincerely,

Hen

nderson
Com ioner
cc: Mort Ifmes

Asst. Corp. Counsel
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1071 NorTH GRAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. BOx 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLiNOIS 62794-9276

Renee CIPRIANG, DIRECTOR
217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

001 - RSO -0003-3280-0205
MAY 2 8 2002

Equilon Enterprises, LLC

Attention: John Robbins SKUP 4 |12Lal®

603 Diehl Roaa. Suite 103 & q
Naperville, Illineis 60563 Toodud a2 12

Re:  LPC #03161€5074 -- Cook County
Chicago / Shell 5ervice Station #136917
953 West Irving Pask Road
LUST Incident No. #26,001273
LUST Technical File

Mr. Robbins:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (illinois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report (report) submitted for the above-referenced incident. This report is dated January
23, 2002; was received by the Illinois EPA January 2§, 2002; and was prepared by NESA &
Associate, Inc. Citations in this letter are from the Environrental Protection Act (Act) and 35
[Hinois Administrative Code (35 IAC).

The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Professional Engipzer Certification submitted
pursuant to 35 [AC Section 732.312(b) and Section 732.409(b) indicate the remediation objectives
set forth in 35 IAC Section 742, Subpart E have been met.

Based upon (a) the certification by Keith Gordon Brown, a Registered Professioial Engineer of
Illinois, and pursuant to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your requesi 1o 2 no further
remediation determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this lstter,

[ssuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the Kegistered
Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action requirements
applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action concerning the
occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further remediation concerning the occurrence is
necessary for the protection of human health, safety and the environment. Pursuant to Section
57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the following persons:

1. Equilon Entreprises, LLC;

2. The owner and operator of the UST(s);

oct ol McOommell, 65K 6] 3lea
haswwva Sarwidts, ghell 6[2loa
Makuhe Walth | LJalaly Law 66€wesGFORGE H. RYAN, GOVERNOR

6l3lon
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Any parent corporation or subsidiary of the owner or operator of the UST(s);

Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint-tenancy, right of survivorship, or any other
party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the letter is issued,

Any holder of a beneficial interest of a fand trust or inter vivos trust, whether revocable or
irrevocable;

Any miortgagee or trustee of a deed of trust of the owner of the site or any assignee,
transfére¢, or any successor-in-interest of the owner of the site;

Any successor-ti-interest of such owner or operator;
Any transferee of sach owner or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy
proceeding, partition, dissolution of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil action,

charitable gift, or bequesi; or

Any heir or devisee of such owne¢.cr operator.

This Letter, and all attachments, including but not-limited to the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 cays of its receipt as a single instrument with the
Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the Coanty where the above-referenced site is located.
In addition, the Groundwater Ordinance must be filed 25 2n attachment of this Letter with the Office

of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county, This Letter shall not be effective until

officially recorded by the Office of the Recorder or Registrar o Titles of the applicable County in
accordance with Illinois law so it forms a permanent part of the ¢haia of title for the above-
referenced property. Within 30 days of this Letter being recorded, = nertified copy of this Letter, as
recorded, shall be obtained and submitted to the Illinois EPA. For recording purposes, it is
recommended that the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmenta . Notice of this Letter be

the first page of the instrument filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, were established in
accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives
(35 IAC Part 742) rules.

As a result of the release from the underground storage tank(s) associated with the above-
referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall not be used in
4 mannet inconsistent with the following land use limitation: There are no land use
limitations.

13
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The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a) Further investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b) A new Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance with Title XVII of the Act and
regulations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGIIEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4.

Preventive: | Mone.
Engineering: Nouc.

Institutional:  This Lettér shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain of title for the
above-refereaced site, more particularly described in the attached Leaking
Underground Sinrage Tank Environmental Notice of this letter.

Groundwater Use Orcinanss

Section 11-8-390 of the iunicipal Code of Chicago effectively prohibits the
installation of potable water'supply wells (and the use of such wells) and is an
acceptable institutional controx u:ncer the following conditions:

Each affected or potentially affected (as shown through contaminant
modeling) property owner and the City cr CLicago must receive written
notification from the owner/operator desiring o use the ordinance as an
institutional control that groundwater remediaticdi ebjectives have been
approved by the Illinois EPA. Written proof of this notification shall be
submitted to the Illinois EPA within 45 days from the date of this Letter. The
notification shall include:

a) The name and address of the local unit of governmer.c:
b) The citation of the ordinance used as an institutional control in this
Letter.

c) A description of the property being sent notice by adequate legal
description or by reference to a plat showing the boundaries;

d) A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater use has
been used by the Illinois EPA in reviewing a request for groundwater
remediation objectives;
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e) A statement as to the nature of the release and response action with
the name, address, and Illinois EPA inventory identification number,
and
f) A statement as to where more information may be obtained regarding
the ordinance.
The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as an
institutional control and this Letter:
a) Modification of the reference ordinance to allow potable uses of
groundwater;
b} Approval of a site-specific request, such as a variance, to allow use of
groundwater at the site;
c) Violation of the terms of an institutional control recorded.
As a part of its cotrsitive action, the LUST site has relied upon Section 11-8-
390 of the Municipal Code-of Chicago that prohibits potable uses of
groundwater as defined therein. Proof of notification of affected parties, if
any, shall be submitted in accordance with 35 IAC 742.1015(b) and (c) within
45 days of the issuance of this M2 Letter.
5. Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls.n £4il compliance with the Act, applicable

regulations, and the approved corrective action plan may res 1lt in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6. Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed, or excavated from; ¢r disturbed at the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Undergroind Storage Tank
Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with ail applicable laws
and regulations under 35 IAC Subtitle G.

7. Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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8. Pursuant to Section 57.10(e) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10(¢)) and 35 JAC Section 732.704,
should the Illinois EPA seek to void this Letter, the Illinois EPA shall provide notice to the
owner or operator of the leaking underground storage tank(s) associated with the above-
referenced incident and the current title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were
located, at their last known addresses. The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance,
explain the provisions for appeal, and describe the facts in support of the voidance. Specific
acts or omissions that may result in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be

limited to:
a) Aqv violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land use restrictions;
b) The fiilire to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or to comply

with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

) The disturbance or.removal of contamination that has been left in-place in accordance
with the Corrective Astion Plan or Completion Report;

d) The failure to comply veit' the recording requirements for the Letter;
€) Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or
) Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of the investigative or

remedial activities upon which the isstiazioz of the Letter was based, that pose a threat
to human health or the environment.

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this rinal decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board (Board) pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(4)(D) and Section 40 of the Act by
filing a petition for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance ofthz final decision.

However, the 35-day period may be extended for a period of time not to< <ceed 90 days by written
notice from the owner or operator and the Iilinois EPA within the initial 35-aay appeal period. If the
owner or operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of
the date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must ue sert to the
Illinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Ilinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact:
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[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544

Submit the certified copy of this letter, as recorded, to:

Illinois' Fnvironmental Protection Agency
Bureau ofLand - #24

LUST Sectiot

1021 North Crar.d Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62754-9276

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project manager,
the [llinois EPA project manager, Evic kuhlman , at 217/785-5715/.

Sincerely,

- Chappel, P.E.

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

HAC:EK:EK\

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Site Base Maps (4)
Legal Description
City of Chicago’s Groundwater Ordinance

cc: NESA & Associates, Inc.
Division File




